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ENGLISH 
General Safety Instructions: 

READ SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS     

Servicing: 
These products are not customer serviceable TDK-Lambda UK LTD and their authorised agents only are permitted 
to carry out repairs.  

Critical Components: 
These products are not authorised for use as critical components in nuclear control systems, life support systems or 
equipment for use in hazardous environments without the express written approval of the Managing Director of TDK-
Lambda EMEA. 

Product Usage: 
These products are designed for use within a host equipment which restricts access to authorised competent 
personnel.

This product is a component power supply and is only to be installed by qualified persons within other equipment and 
must be not operated as a stand alone product. 
This product is for sale to business to business customers and can be obtained via distribution channels.  
It is not intended for sale to end users. 

This product is a component power supply and does not fall within the scope of the EMC directive. Compliance with 
the EMC directive must be considered in the final installation. Please contact your local TDK-Lambda office.  

Environmental: 
These products are IPX0, and therefore chemicals/solvents, cleaning agents and other liquids must not be used. 

Environment: 
This power supply is a switch mode power supply for use in applications within a Pollution Degree 2, overvoltage 
category II environment. Material Group IIIb PCB’s are used within it. 

Output Loading: 
The output power taken from the power supply must not exceed the rating stated on the power supply label, except 
as stated in the product limitations in this handbook. 

Input Parameters: 
This product must be operated within the input parameters stated in the product limitations in this handbook. 

End of Life Disposal: 
The unit contains components that require special disposal. Make sure that the unit is properly disposed of at the 
end of its service life and in accordance with local regulations. 

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK           

High Voltage Warning: 
Dangerous voltages are present within the power supply.  The professional installer must protect service personnel 
from inadvertent contact with these dangerous voltages in the end equipment. 

WARNING: When installed in a Class 1 end equipment, this product must be reliably earthed and professionally 
installed. 

The (+) or (-) output(s) can be earthed or left floating. 

The unit cover(s)/chassis (where applicable) must not be made user accessible. 

The mains input connector is not acceptable for use as field wiring terminals. 
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For encased products, do not use mounting screws, which penetrate the unit more than; See drawings.  

Internal fuses protect the unit and must not be replaced by the user. In case of internal defect, the unit must be 
returned to TDK-Lambda UK LTD or one of their authorised agents. 

A suitable mechanical, electrical and fire enclosure must be provided by the end use equipment for mechanical, 
electric shock and fire hazard protection. 

The unit cover/chassis, where applicable, is designed to protect skilled personnel from hazards. They must not be 
used as part of the external covers of any equipment where they may be accessible to operators, since under full 
load conditions, part or parts of the unit chassis may reach temperatures in excess of those considered safe for 
operator access. 
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DEUTSCH 

Allgemeine Sicherheitsvorschriften: 

LESEN SIE DIE SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN 

Wartung:  
Diese Produkte können nicht durch den Kunden gewartet werden.  Nur TDK-Lambda UK LTD. und deren 
zugelassene Vertriebshändler sind zur Durchführung von Reparaturen berechtigt. 

Kritische Komponenten:  
Diese Produkte sind nicht für die Verwendung als kritische Komponenten in nuklearen Kontrollsystemen, 
Lebenserhaltungssystemen oder Geräten in gefährlichen Umgebungen geeignet, sofern dies nicht ausdrücklich und 
in Schriftform durch den Geschäftsführer von TDK-Lambda EMEA genehmigt wurde. 

Produktverwendung:  
Diese Produkte sind zur Verwendung innerhalb von Host-Anlagen gedacht, die einen auf das Fachpersonal 
beschränkten Zugang haben. 
Dieses Produkt ist eine Stromversorgungs-Komponente und sie darf nur von qualifiziertem Personal in andere 
Geräte eingebaut werden und sie darf NICHT als eigenständiges ("Stand-Alone") Gerät betrieben werden. 
Dieses Produkt ist für den Verkauf an Geschäftskunden entwickelt worden und es kann über Distributionskanäle 
bezogen werden. 
Es ist NICHT für den Verkauf an Endkunden gedacht und konzipiert. 

Dieses Produkt ist eine Stromversorgungsbaugruppe und sie fällt NICHT in den Bereich der EMV Direktive. 
Die Konformität mit der EMV Richtlinie muss in der finalen Gesamtinstallation betrachtet werden. 
Bitte kontaktieren Sie Ihr regionales TDK-Lambda Vertriebsbüro im Falle von Rückfragen. 

Umwelt:  
Diese Produkte sind IPX0, aus diesem Grund dürfen keine Chemikalien/Lösungsmittel, Reinigungsmittel und andere 
Flüssigkeiten verwendet werden. 

Umgebung:  
Dieses Netzteil ist ein Schaltnetzteil zur Verwendung in einer Umgebung mit einem Verschmutzungsgrad 2, 
Überspannungskategorie II. Materialgruppe IIIb mit darin verwendeten PCBs. 

Ausgangsstrom: 
Der Ausgangsstrom des Netzteiles darf die Leistung, die auf dem Label des Netzteiles vermerkt ist, nur dann 
überschreiten, wenn dies in den Produktgrenzen dieses Handbuches ausgezeichnet ist. 

Eingangsparameter: 
Dieses Produkt muss innerhalb der Eingangsparameter, die in den Produktgrenzen dieses Handbuches angegeben 
sind, betrieben werden. 

Entsorgung am Ende der Betriebszeit:  
Das Gerät enthält Komponenten die unter Sondermüll fallen. Das Gerät muss am Ende der Betriebszeit 
ordnungsgemäß und in Übereinstimmung mit den regionalen Bestimmungen entsorgt werden. 

GEFAHR DURCH ELEKTRISCHEN SCHLAG 

Hochspannungswarnung: 
Innerhalb des Netzteiles gibt es gefährliche Spannungen.  Der Elektroinstallateur muss das Wartungspersonal vor 
versehentlichem Kontakt mit den gefährlichen Spannungen im Endgerät schützen. 

WARNUNG!  Falls Sie unser Netzgerät in eine Anwendung mit Schutzklasse 1 eingebaut haben, stellen Sie sicher, 
dass es fachgerecht installiert und zuverlässig geerdet ist. 
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Die (+) oder (-) Ausgänge können geerdet werden oder unangeschlossen bleiben. 

Die Abdeckung des Gerätes/das Gehäuse darf für den Benutzer nicht zugänglich sein. 

Der Haupteingangsanschluss ist nicht für die Verwendung als Feldverdrahtungsanschluss geeignet. 

Für ummantelt Produkte, verwenden Sie keine Schrauben, die das Gerät mehr als durchdringen; siehe Zeichnung
Eine interne Sicherung schützt das Gerät und darf durch den Benutzer nicht ausgetauscht werden. Im Fall von 
internen Defekten muss das Gerät an TDK-Lambda UK LTD oder einen der autorisierten Vertriebshändler 
zurückgeschickt werden. 

Ein geeignetes mechanisches, elektrisches und brandgeschütztes Gehäuse muss als Schutz vor der Gefahr von 
mechanischen Risiken, Stromschlägen und Brandschutz in dem Endgerät vorgesehen werden. 

Die Geräteabdeckung/das Gehäuse ist so entworfen, dass das Fachpersonal vor Gefahren geschützt wird. Sie 
dürfen nicht als Teil der externen Abdeckung für Geräte verwendet werden, die für den Betreiber zugänglich sein 
müssen, da Teile oder das gesamte Gerätegehäuse unter voller Auslastung übermäßige Temperaturen erreichen 
kann, die für den Zugang des Betreibers nicht mehr als sicher betrachtet werden. 
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          FRANÇAIS 

 Consignes générales de sécurité: 

LIRE LES CONSIGNES DE SECURITE 

Entretien: 
Ces produits ne peuvent pas être réparés par l’utilisateur. Seuls, TDK-Lambda UK LTD et ses agents agréés sont 
autorisés à effectuer des réparations. 

Composants critiques: 
Ces produits ne doivent pas être utilisés en tant que composants critiques dans des systèmes de commande 
nucléaire, dans des systèmes de sauvetage ou dans des équipements utilisés dans des environnements dangereux, 
sans l'autorisation écrite expresse du directeur général de TDK-Lambda EMEA. 

Utilisation du produit: 
Ces produits sont conçus pour être utilisés dans un équipement hôte dont l'accès n'est autorisé qu'aux personnes 
compétentes. 
Ce produit est une alimentation considérée comme un composant  devant être installé par des personnes qualifiées, 
dans un autre équipement. Il ne doit pas être utilisé en tant que produit fini.  
Ce produit est destiné à la vente entre entreprises et peut être obtenu via des canaux de distribution. 
Il n’est pas prévu à la vente pour les particuliers. 

Ce produit  est une alimentation considérée comme un composant, il ne relève pas du champ d’application de la 
directive CEM. Le respect de la directive CEM doit être pris en compte dans l’installation finale. Veuillez contacter 
votre bureau TDK-Lambda le plus proche. 

Environnement: 
Ces produits sont IPX0, et donc on ne doit pas utiliser des produits chimiques/solvants, des produits de nettoyage et 
d'autres liquides. 

Environnement fonctionnel : 
Cette alimentation fonctionne en mode commutation pour utilisation dans des applications fonctionnant dans un 
environnement avec Degré de Pollution 2 et catégorie de surtension II. Elle utilise des cartes des circuits imprimés 
(PCB) de Groupe IIIb. 

Intensité soutirée: 
L'intensité soutirée de l'alimentation ne doit pas dépasser l'intensité nominale marquée sur la plaque signalétique, 
sauf indications contraires dans les limitations du produit décrit dans ce manuel. 

Paramètres d'entrée: 
Ce produit doit être utilisé à l'intérieur des paramètres d'entrée indiqués dans les limitations du produit dans ce 
manuel. 

Elimination en fin de vie: 
L'alimentation contient des composants nécessitant des dispositions spéciales pour leur élimination. Vérifiez que 
cette alimentation est mise au rebut correctement en fin de vie utile et conformément aux réglementations locales en 
vigueur.

RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE 

Attention-Danger haute tension: 
Des tensions dangereuses sont présentes dans l'alimentation.  L'installateur doit protéger le personnel d'entretien 
contre un contact involontaire avec ces tensions dangereuses dans l'équipement final. 

AVERTISSEMENT: Si ce produit est installé dans un équipement final de classe I, il doit être mis à la terre de 
manière fiable et installé par un professionnel averti. 
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Les sorties (+) ou (-) peuvent être raccordées à la terre ou laissées flotttantes. 

Le couvercle/châssis de l'alimentation ne doit pas être accessible à l'utilisateur.Le connecteur d'entrée d'alimentation 
principale ne doit pas être utilisé comme borne de raccordement. 

N'utilisez pas de vis pénétrant dans le module sur une profondeur supérieure à :Voir dessins. 

Un fusible interne protège le module et ne doit pas être remplacé par l'utilisateur. En cas de défaut interne, le module 
doit être renvoyé à TDK-Lambda UK LTD ou l'un de ses agents agréés.  

Une enceinte appropriée doit être prévue par l'utilisateur final pour assurer la protection contre les chocs 
mécaniques, les chocs électriques et l'incendie. 

Le couvercle et le châssis du module sont conçus pour protéger des personnels expérimentés. Ils ne doivent pas 
être utilisés comme couvercles extérieurs d'un équipement, accessible aux opérateurs car en condition de puissance 
maximum, des parties du châssis peuvent atteindre des températures considérées comme dangereuses pour 
l'opérateur.
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ITALIANO 
Norme generali di sicurezza: 

SI PREGA DI LEGGERE LE NORME DI SICUREZZA 

Manutenzione: 
Il cliente non può eseguire alcuna manutenzione su questi prodotti.  L'esecuzione delle eventuali riparazioni è 
consentita solo a TDK-Lambda UK LTD e ai suoi agenti autorizzati. 

Componenti critici: 
Non si autorizza l'uso di questi prodotti come componenti critici all'interno di sistemi di controllo nucleari, sistemi 
necessari alla sopravvivenza o apparecchiature destinate all'impiego in ambienti pericolosi, senza l'esplicita 
approvazione scritta dell'Amministratore Delegato di TDK-Lambda EMEA. 

Uso dei prodotti: 
Questi prodotti sono progettati per l'uso all'interno di un'apparecchiatura ospite che limiti l'accesso al solo personale 
competente e autorizzato. 
Questo prodotto è da considerarsi come un alimentatore professionale componente e come tale deve essere 
installato da personale qualificato all'interno di altre apparecchiature e non può essere utilizzato come prodotto 
indipendente.  
Questo prodotto non è inteso per la vendita al dettaglio o agli utilizzatori finali. 

Questo alimentatore è da considerarsi come un componente e come tale non è assogettato dagli scopi della direttiva 
EMC. Conformità alla direttiva EMC deve essere considerata nell'installazione finale di utilizzo. Gli uffici di TDK-
Lambda Sas Succursale Italiana sono a vostra disposizione per ulteriori ragguagli. 

Condizioni ambientali: 
Questi prodotti sono classificati come IPX0, dunque non devono essere utilizzati sostanze chimiche/solventi, prodotti 
per la pulizia o liquidi di altra natura. 

Ambiente: 
Questo prodotto è un alimentatore a commutazione, destinato all'uso in applicazioni rientranti in ambienti con le 
seguenti caratteristiche: Livello inquinamento 2, Categoria sovratensione II. Questo prodotto contiene schede di 
circuiti stampati in materiali di Gruppo IIIb. 

Carico in uscita: 
La potenza in uscita ottenuta dall'alimentatore non deve superare la potenza nominale indicata sulla targhetta 
dell'alimentatore, fatto salvo dove indicato nei limiti per i prodotto specificati in questo manuale. 

Parametri di alimentazione: 
Questo prodotto deve essere utilizzato entro i parametri di alimentazione indicati nei limiti per il prodotto, specificati 
in questo manuale. 

Smaltimento: 
L'unità contiene componenti che richiedono procedure speciali di smaltimento. Accertarsi che l'unità venga smaltita 
in modo corretto al termine della vita utile e nel rispetto delle normative locali. 

RISCHIO DI SCOSSA ELETTRICA 

Avvertimento di alta tensione: 
All'interno dell'alimentatore sono presenti tensioni pericolose.  Gli installatori professionali devono proteggere il 
personale di manutenzione dal rischio di contatto accidentale con queste tensioni pericolose all'interno 
dell'apparecchiatura finale. 

ATTENZIONE: Se installato in un’attrezzatura di classe I, questo prodotto deve essere collegato a terra in modo 
affidabile ed installato in modo professionale. 
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Le uscite (+) o (-) possono essere messa a terra o lasciate isolate. 

I coperchi/il telaio dell'unità non devono essere accessibili da parte dell'utente. 

Il connettore dell'alimentazione principale non può essere utilizzato come terminale di collegamento di campo. 

Non utilizzare viti che penetrano nell'unità per più di : Vedi disegni 

Un fusibile interno protegge l'unità e non deve essere sostituito dall'utente. Nell'eventualità di un difetto interno, 
restituire l'unità a TDK-Lambda UK LTD o a uno dei suoi agenti autorizzati.

L'apparecchiatura finale deve includere una recinzione meccanica, elettrica e antincendio per proteggere dai pericoli 
di natura meccanica, dalle scosse elettriche e dai pericoli di incendio. 

Il coperchio/telaio dell'unità è realizzato per proteggere il personale esperto dai pericoli. Non deve essere usato 
come parte degli involucri esterni di qualsiasi apparecchiatura, se risulta accessibile da parte degli addetti, poiché è 
possibile che in condizioni di pieno carico una o più parti del telaio dell'unità giunga/giungano a temperature superiori 
ai limiti considerati sicuri per l'accesso da parte degli addetti.
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ESPAÑOL 
Instrucciones generales de seguridad: 

LEA LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD 

Servicio: 
Estos productos no pueden ser reparados por los clientes.  TDK-Lambda UK LTD. y sus agentes autorizados son 
los únicos que pueden llevar a cabo las reparaciones. 

Componentes fundamentales: 
Estos productos no pueden ser utilizados como componentes fundamentales en sistemas de control nuclear, 
sistemas de soporte vital o equipos a utilizar en entornos peligrosos sin el consentimiento expreso por escrito del 
Director General de TDK-Lambda EMEA. 

Uso de los productos: 
Estos productos han sido diseñados para ser utilizados en un equipo central que restrinja el acceso al personal 
cualificado autorizado. 
Este producto es una fuente de alimentación y  sólo puede ser instalado por personal cualificado  dentro de otros 
equipos y no debe ser tratado como un producto independiente. Este producto debe ser vendido entre empresas 
profesionales y solo puede obtenerse a través de los canales de distribución .No está destinado para la venta a 
usuarios finales 

Este producto es una fuente de alimentación y no se ve afectada por la directiva EMC . El cumplimiento de la 
directiva EMC se debe considerar en la instalación final. Por favor, póngase en contacto con su oficina local de TDK 
– Lambda. 

Medioambiental: 
Estos productos son IPX0 y, por tanto, no pueden utilizarse sustancias químicas/disolventes, agentes de limpieza ni 
otros líquidos. 

Medio ambiente: 
Esta fuente de alimentación es una fuente de alimentación de modo conmutado a utilizar en aplicaciones dentro de 
un entorno con un Grado de contaminación 2 y una Categoría de sobretensión II. En él se utilizan policloruros de 
bifenilo del Grupo de materiales IIIb. 

Carga de salida: 
La potencia de salida tomada de la fuente de alimentación no puede sobrepasar el valor nominal indicado en la 
etiqueta de la fuente de alimentación, excepto en los casos indicados en las limitaciones del producto en este 
manual. 

Parámetros de entrada: 
Este producto debe ser utilizado dentro de los parámetros de entrada indicados en las limitaciones del producto en 
este manual. 

Desecho de la unidad: 
La unidad contiene componentes que deben ser desechados de una manera especial. Asegúrese de desechar 
correctamente la unidad al final de su vida útil y conforme a las normas locales vigentes. 

PELIGRO DE DESCARGAS ELÉCTRICAS 

Advertencia de alta tensión: 
En esta fuente de alimentación hay tensiones peligrosas.  El instalador profesional debe proteger al personal de 
servicio contra cualquier contacto accidental con estas tensiones peligrosas en el equipo final. 

ADVERTENCIA: La instalación de este producto en un equipo de clase I la deben llevar a cabo profesionales y el 
producto debe estar conectado a tierra. 
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La salida o salidas (+) o (-) pueden conectarse a tierra o se las puede dejar flotando. 

Debe impedirse el acceso de los usuarios a la cubierta o cubiertas y al chasis de la unidad. 

El conector de entrada de la red no es apto para ser utilizado a modo de bornes de cableado de campo. 

No utilice tornillos de montaje susceptibles de penetrar en la unidad más de: Ver dibujos. 

Un fusible interno protege la unidad y este no debe ser nunca reemplazado por el usuario. En caso de existir algún 
defecto interno, la unidad debe ser enviada a TDK-Lambda UK LTD o a uno de sus agentes autorizados. 

El equipo de uso final debe constituir un recinto de protección mecánica, eléctrica y contra incendios de protección 
mecánica, contra descargas eléctricas y contra el peligro de incendios. 

La cubierta/chasis de la unidad ha sido diseñada para que proteja a las personas cualificadas de los peligros. No 
deben ser utilizadas como parte de las cubiertas externas de cualquier equipo al que pueden acceder los operarios, 
ya que bajo unas condiciones de carga completa, la pieza o piezas del chasis de la unidad pueden alcanzar 
temperaturas superiores a las consideradas seguras para el acceso de los operarios.
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PORTUGUÊS 
Instruções gerais de segurança: 

LEIA AS INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA 

Manutenção: 
Estes produtos não são podem ser submetidos a manutenção por parte do cliente.  Apenas a TDK-Lambda UK LTD 
e os seus agentes autorizados têm permissão para realizar reparações. 

Componentes essenciais: 
Não é autorizada a utilização destes produtos como componentes essenciais de sistemas de controlo nuclear, 
sistemas de suporte de vida ou equipamento para utilização em ambientes perigosos sem a expressa autorização 
por escrito do Director-Geral da TDK-Lambda EMEA. 

Utilização do produto: 
Estes produtos foram concebidos para utilização dentro de um equipamento de alojamento que apenas permita o 
acesso a pessoal qualificado autorizado. 
Este produto é uma alimentaçao considerado com um componente para ser instalado por pessoas qualificadas, em 
outros equipamentos. Não deve ser usado como um produto acabado. 
Este produto é destinado para venda entre as empresas e pode ser obtido através de canais de distribuição. 
Não se destina à venda aos particulares. 

Este produto é uma alimentaçao considerado com um componente, não é dentro do appliquation âmbito da directiva 
CEM. 
Conformidade com a directiva CEM devem ser considerados na instalação final.  
Entre em contacto com seu escritório TDK-Lambda mais próximo. 

Ambiental: 
Estes produtos são IPX0 e, como tal, não se devem utilizar químicos/solventes, agentes de limpeza e outros 
líquidos. 

Ambiente: 
Esta fonte de alimentação é uma fonte de alimentação do modo de comutação para utilização em aplicações com 
um Nível de Poluição 2 e ambientes da categoria de sobretensão II. São utilizadas placas de circuitos impressos do 
grupo de materiais IIIb. 

Carga de saída: 
A potência de saída extraída da fonte de alimentação não deve exceder a classificação assinalada na etiqueta da 
fonte de alimentação, excepto quando indicado nas limitações do produto neste guia. 

Parâmetros de entrada: 
Este produto deve ser utilizado dentro dos parâmetros de entrada indicados nas limitações do produto neste guia. 

Eliminação no fim de vida: 
A unidade contém componentes que necessitam de procedimentos especiais de eliminação. Certifique-se de que a 
unidade é devidamente eliminada no fim da sua vida útil e que tal é feito em conformidade com os regulamentos 
locais. 

RISCO DE CHOQUE ELÉCTRICO 

Aviso de alta tensão: 
Estão presentes tensões perigosas dentro da fonte de alimentação.  O profissional que realizar a instalação deve 
proteger o pessoal de assistência contra contactos inadvertidos com estas tensões perigosas do equipamento final. 

AVISO: Quando instalado num equipamento de Classe I, este produto deve ser ligado à terra de forma fiável e 
instalado por um profissional. 
. 
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As saídas (+) e (-) podem ser ligadas à terra ou deixadas soltas. 

O chassis/cobertura(s) da unidade não deve estar acessível ao utilizador. 

O conector de entrada de alimentação não deve ser utilizado como terminal de cablagens no local. 

Não utilize parafusos de montagem, uma vez que estes penetrarão na unidade em mais do que: Veja os desenhos 

Existe um fusível interno que protege a unidade e que não deve ser substituído pelo utilizador. Em caso de defeito 
interno, a unidade deve ser devolvida à TDK-Lambda UK LTD ou a um dos seus agentes autorizados. 

O equipamento de utilização final deve fornecer um bastidor com protecção mecânica, eléctrica e contra incêndios 
adequada. 

O chassis/cobertura da unidade está concebido de forma a proteger o pessoal especializado de perigos. Não devem 
ser utilizados como parte das coberturas externas de qualquer equipamento em que possam estar acessíveis aos 
operadores, uma vez que em condições de carga máxima, algumas peças do chassis da unidade podem atingir 
temperaturas superiores às consideradas seguras para o acesso do operador. 

TDK-Lambda UK Ltd  
Kingsley Avenue, Ilfracombe 
Devon, EX34 8ES 
Telephone - Sales and Service +44 (0)1271 856666 
Head Office and Works +44 (0)1271 856600 
Facsimile +44 (0)1271 864894 
WEBSITE: www.uk.tdk-lambda.com 
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DbghU``Uh]cb g\U`` VY XcbY Vm MYfj]WY dYfgcbbY` k]h\ bYWYggUfm UbX Uddfcdf]UhY hYW\b]WU` hfU]b]b[ UbX YldYf]YbWY* N\YfY ]g U 

f]g_ cZ Y`YWhf]W g\cW_ UbX Z]fY*

?c bch WcjYf h\Y dfcXiWh k]h\ W`ch\ cf dUdYf YhW* ?c bch d`UWY Ubmh\]b[ Z`UaaUV`Y UfcibX* N\]g a][\h WUigY XUaU[Y( Y`YWhf]W 

g\cW_ cf Z]fY*

I4DA=A; YX GE8

?c bch hciW\ h\]g dfcXiWh cf ]hg ]bhYfbU` WcadcbYbhg k\]`Y W]fWi]h ]b cdYfUh]cb( cf g\cfh`m UZhYf g\ihXckb* Sci aUm fYWY]jY U 

Vifb*

Q\]`Y h\]g dfcXiWh ]g cdYfUh]b[( _YYd mcif \UbXg UbX ZUWY UkUm Zfca ]h Ug mci aUm VY ]b^ifYX Vm Ub ibYldYWhYX g]hiUh]cb*

N\YfY UfY WUgYg k\YfY \][\ jc`hU[Y W\Uf[Y fYaU]bg ]bg]XY h\Y dfcXiWh* N\YfYZcfY( Xc bch hciW\ YjYb ]Z h\Ym UfY bch ]b cdYfUh]cb 

Ug mci a][\h [Yh ]b^ifYX XiY hc \][\ jc`hU[Y UbX \][\ hYadYfUhifY* Sci a][\h U`gc [Yh Y`YWhf]W g\cW_ cf Vifb*

?c bch aU_Y ibUih\cf]nYX W\Ub[Yg hc h\]g dfcXiWh bcf fYacjY h\Y WcjYf Ug mci a][\h [Yh Ub Y`YWhf]W g\cW_ cf a][\h XUaU[Y 

h\Y dfcXiWh* QY k]`` bch VY \Y`X fYgdcbg]V`Y UZhYf h\Y dfcXiWh \Ug VYYb acX]Z]YX( W\Ub[YX cf X]gUggYaV`YX*

?c bch igY h\]g dfcXiWh ibXYf ibigiU` WcbX]h]cb giW\ Ug Ya]gg]cb cZ gac_Y cf UVbcfaU` gaY`` UbX gcibX YhW* K`YUgY ghcd ig]b[ 

]h ]aaYX]UhY`m UbX g\ih cZZ h\Y dfcXiWh* Dh a][\h `YUX hc Z]fY UbX Y`YWhf]W g\cW_* Db giW\ WUgYg( d`YUgY WcbhUWh ig* ?c bch 

UhhYadh fYdU]f Vm mcifgY`Z( Ug ]h ]g XUb[Yfcig Zcf h\Y igYf*

?c bch cdYfUhY UbX ghcfY h\YgY dfcXiWhg ]b Ybj]fcbaYbhg k\YfY WcbXYbgUh]cb cWWifg XiY hc ac]ghifY UbX \ia]X]hm* Dh a][\h 

`YUX Z]fY UbX Y`YWhf]W g\cW_*

?c bch Xfcd cf Udd`m g\cW_ hc h\]g dfcXiWh* Dh a][\h WUigY  ZU]`ifY* ?c bch cdYfUhY h\YgY dfcXiWhg aYW\Ub]WU` ghfYgg ]g Udd`]YX*

64GF=BA YX @BGAF=A;

>cbZ]fa WcbbYWh]cbg hc ]bdih hYfa]bU`g( cihdih hYfa]bU`g UbX g][bU` hYfa]bU`g UfY WcffYWh Ug ]bX]WUhYX ]b h\Y ]bghfiWh]cb aUbiU` 

VYZcfY gk]hW\]b[ cb*

Dbdih jc`hU[Y( Jihdih WiffYbh( Jihdih dckYf( UaV]Ybh hYadYfUhifY UbX UaV]Ybh \ia]X]hm g\ci`X VY _Ydh k]h\]b gdYW]Z]WUh]cbg( 

ch\Yfk]gY h\Y dfcXiWh k]`` VY XUaU[YX cf aU`ZibWh]cb*

Dbdih `]bY UbX cihdih `]bY( d`YUgY igY h\Y k]fYg Ug g\cfh UbX h\]W_ Ug dcgg]V`Y*

?c bch igY h\]g dfcXiWh ]b gdYW]U` Ybj]fcbaYbh k]h\ ghfcb[ Y`YWhfcaU[bYh]W Z]Y`X( Wcffcg]jY [Ug cf WcbXiWh]jY giVghUbWYg UbX 

X]fYWh gib`][\h( cf d`UWYg k\YfY dfcXiWh ]g YldcgYX hc kUhYf cf fU]b*

Hcibh h\]g dfcXiWh dfcdYf`m ]b UWWcfXUbWY k]h\ h\Y ]bghfiWh]cb aUbiU`( acibh]b[ X]fYWh]cb UbX g\U`` VY dfcdYf`m VY jYbh]`UhYX*

K`YUgY g\ih Xckb h\Y ]bdih k\Yb WcbbYWh]b[ ]bdih UbX cihdih cZ h\Y dfcXiWh*

Q\Yb ]bghU``]b[  ]b Ybj]fcbaYbh k\YfY WcbXiWh]jY ZcfY][b( Xigh UbX `]ei]X aUm VY dfYgYbh( d`YUgY Wcbg]XYf dYbYhfUh]cb cZ 

UVcjY ZcfY][b aUhYf]U` ]b h\Y dckYf gidd`m Vm ]bghU``]b[ Z]`hYf( hc dfYjYbh hfciV`Y cf aU`ZibWh]cb*

-+./ 6+//&)-&**8
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64GF=BA YX GE8

KfcXiWh ]bX]j]XiU` bchYg UfY g\ckb ]b h\Y ]bghfiWh]cb aUbiU`* DZ h\YfY ]g Ubm X]ZZYfYbWY k]h\ Wcaacb bchYg( ]bX]j]XiU` bchYg 

g\U`` \UjY df]cf]hm*

=YZcfY ig]b[ h\]g dfcXiWh( VY gifY hc fYUX h\Y WUhU`c[ UbX ]bghfiWh]cb aUbiU`* N\YfY ]g f]g_ cZ Y`YWhf]W g\cW_ cf XUaU[Y hc h\Y 

dfcXiWh cf Z]fY XiY hc ]adfcdYf igY*

Dbdih jc`hU[Y( Jihdih WiffYbh( Jihdih dckYf( UaV]Ybh hYadYfUhifY UbX UaV]Ybh \ia]X]hm g\ci`X VY _Ydh k]h\]b gdYW]Z]WUh]cbg( 

ch\Yfk]gY h\Y dfcXiWh k]`` VY XUaU[YX( cf WUigY Y`YWhf]W g\cW_ cf Z]fY*

Acf dfcXiWhg k]h\cih Vi]`h)]b dfchYWh]cb W]fWi]h $Y`YaYbh( ZigY( YhW*%( ]bgYfh ZigY Uh h\Y ]bdih hc dfYjYbh gac_Y( Z]fY Xif]b[  

UVbcfaU` cdYfUh]cb*

Acf YlhYfbU``m acibhYX ZigY Xc bch igY ch\Yf ZigYg Ug]XY Zfca cif gdYW]Z]YX UbX fYWcaaYbXYX ZigY*

N\]g dfcXiWh kUg aUXY Zcf [YbYfU` difdcgY Y`YWhfcb]W Yei]daYbh igY UbX ]g bch XYg][bYX Zcf Udd`]WUh]cbg fYei]f]b[ \][\ gUZYhm

$giW\ Ug YlhfYaY`m \][\ fY`]UV]`]hm UbX gUZYhm fYei]fYaYbhg*  @jYb h\ci[\ \][\ fY`]UV]`]hm UbX gUZYhm UfY bch fYei]fYX( h\]g 

dfcXiWh g\ci`X bch VY igYX X]fYWh`m Zcf Udd`]WUh]cbg h\Uh \UjY gYf]cig f]g_ Zcf `]ZY UbX d\mg]WU` gUZYhm*  NU_Y giZZ]W]Ybh 

Wcbg]XYfUh]cb ]b ZU]`)gUZY XYg][b $giW\ Ug dfcj]X]b[ dfchYWh]jY W]fWi]h cf dfchYWh]jY XYj]WY ]bg]XY h\Y gmghYa( dfcj]X]b[ 

fYXibXUbh W]fWi]h hc YbgifY bc ]bghUV]`]hm k\Yb g]b[`Y XYj]WY ZU]`ifY cWWifg%*

Q\Yb igYX ]b Ybj]fcbaYbhg k]h\ ghfcb[ Y`YWhfcaU[bYh]W Z]Y`X( h\YfY ]g dcgg]V]`]hm cZ dfcXiWh XUaU[Y XiY hc aU`ZibWh]cb* 

Q\Yb igYX ]b Ybj]fcbaYbh k]h\ Wcffcg]jY [Ug $\mXfc[Yb gi`Z]XY( gi`Zif X]cl]XY( YhW*%( h\YfY ]g dcgg]V]`]hm h\Uh h\Ym a][\h 

dYbYhfUhY h\Y dfcXiWh UbX `YUX hc ZU]`ifY*

Q\Yb igYX ]b Ybj]fcbaYbhg k\YfY h\YfY ]g WcbXiWh]jY ZcfY][b aUhhYf( Xigh cf `]ei]X( h\YfY ]g dcgg]V]`]hm cZ dfcXiWh ZU]`ifY cf 

aU`ZibWh]cb*

Kfcj]XY WcibhYfaYUgifY Zcf dfYjYbh]cb cZ `][\hb]b[ gif[Y jc`hU[Y Ug h\YfY ]g f]g_ cZ XUaU[Y XiY hc UVbcfaU` jc`hU[Y*

NU_Y WUfY bch hc Udd`m YlhYfbU` UVbcfaU` jc`hU[Y hc h\Y cihdih hYfa]bU`g UbX g][bU` hYfa]bU`g* @gdYW]U``m( Udd`m]b[ fYjYfgY 

jc`hU[Y cf cjYfjc`hU[Y acfY h\Ub h\Y fUhYX jc`hU[Y hc h\Y cihdih a][\h WUigY ZU]`ifY( Y`YWhf]W g\cW_ cf Z]fY*

IYjYf cdYfUhY h\Y dfcXiWh ibXYf cjYfWiffYbh cf g\cfh W]fWi]h WcbX]h]cb* Dbgi`Uh]cb ZU]`ifY( cf ch\Yf XUaU[Yg aUm cWWif*

N\Y Udd`]WUh]cb W]fWi]hg UbX h\Y]f dUfUaYhYfg UfY Zcf fYZYfYbWY cb`m* =Y gifY hc jYf]Zm YZZYWh]jYbYgg cZ h\YgY W]fWi]hg UbX h\Y]f 

dUfUaYhYfg VYZcfY Z]bU`]n]b[ h\Y W]fWi]h XYg][b* HcfYcjYf( kY k]`` bch VY fYgdcbg]V`Y cb Udd`]WUh]cb dUhYbh cf ih]`]hm acXY`*

@lWYgg]jY ghfYgg Wci`X WUigY XUaU[Y* N\YfYZcfY( d`YUgY \UbX`Y k]h\ WUfY*

OgY fYWcaaYbXYX YlhYfbU` ZigY hc YUW\ dfcXiWhg hc YbgifY gUZY cdYfUh]cb UbX Wcad`]UbWY k]h\ h\Y MUZYhm MhUbXUfXg hc k\]W\ 

]h ]g UddfcjYX*

N\Y ]bdih dckYf gcifWY hc h\]g dfcXiWh aigh \UjY fY]bZcfWYX cf XciV`Y ]bgi`Uh]cb Zfca h\Y aU]bg*

N\]g dfcXiWh \Ug dcgg]V]`]hm h\Uh \UnUfXcig jc`hU[Y aUm cWWif ]b cihdih hYfa]bU` XYdYbX]b[ cb ZU]`ifY acXY* N\Y cihdih cZ 

h\YgY dfcXiWhg aigh VY dfchYWhYX Vm cjYf jc`hU[Y dfchYWh]cb W]fWi]h ]b h\Y YbX igY Yei]daYbh hc aU]bhU]b M@GP*

AY^O

>cbg]XYf ghcfU[Y cZ h\Y dfcXiWh Uh bcfaU` hYadYfUhifY UbX \ia]X]hm Ujc]X]b[ X]fYWh YldcgifY hc gib`][\h Uh Ybj]fcbaYbh k]h\ 

a]b]aU` hYadYfUhifY UbX \ia]X]hm W\Ub[Yg* MhcfU[Y cZ dfcXiWh Uh \][\ hYadYfUhifY( \][\ \ia]X]hm UbX Ybj]fcbaYbhg k]h\ 

gYjYfY W\Ub[Yg ]b hYadYfUhifY UbX \ia]X]hm a][\h WUigY XYhYf]cfUh]cb( UbX cWWiffYbWY cZ WcbXYbgUh]cb ]b h\Y dfcXiWh*

Q\Yb X]gdcg]b[ dfcXiWh( Zc``ck X]gdcgU` `Ukg cZ YUW\ aib]W]dU`]hm*

KiV`]g\YX @HD $>@( L@% cf ]aaib]hm ]g h\Y fYgi`h k\Yb aYUgifYX ]b cif ghUbXUfX aYUgifYaYbh WcbX]h]cbg UbX a][\h bch 

gUh]gZm gdYW]Z]WUh]cb k\Yb acibhYX UbX k]fYX ]bg]XY YbX)igYf Yei]daYbh*

OgY h\Y dfcXiWh UZhYf giZZ]W]Ybh`m YjU`iUh]b[ Uh UWhiU` YbX)igYf Yei]daYbh*

DZ dfcXiWhg UfY YldcfhYX( d`YUgY fY[]ghYf h\Y Yldcfh `]WYbgY Udd`]WUh]cb YhW* Vm h\Y BcjYfbaYbh cZ EUdUb UWWcfX]b[ hc AcfY][b 

@lW\Ub[Y UbX AcfY][b NfUXY >cbhfc` GUk*

N\Y ]bZcfaUh]cb ]b h\Y WUhU`c[ cf h\Y ]bghfiWh]cb aUbiU` ]g giV^YWh hc W\Ub[Y k]h\cih df]cf bch]WY* K`YUgY fYZYf hc h\Y `UhYgh 

jYfg]cb cZ h\Y WUhU`c[ cf h\Y ]bghfiWh]cb aUbiU`*

Ic dUfh cZ h\]g XcWiaYbh aUm VY Wcd]YX cf fYdfcXiWYX ]b Ubm Zcfa k]h\cih df]cf kf]hhYb WcbgYbh N?F)GUaVXU*

AY^O 3 68 @4D>=A;
>@ HUf_]b[ ]bX]WUhYX cb h\Y dfcXiWhg k\]W\ ]g WcjYfYX Vm h\]g \UbXVcc_ ]g Udd`]YX hc >>Bll).0)llM+? k]h\ LcCM 

Wcad`]UbWY UbX hc >>Bll)04)llM+? k]h\ `ck jc`hU[Y X]fYWh]jY UbX LcCM Wcad`]UbWY* 
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* 'P]b 6 'Dbdih NYfa]bU`

+ )P]b 6 )Dbdih NYfa]bU`

, L>     6 LYachY JI+JAA >cbhfc` NYfa]bU`

- 'Pcih 6 'Jihdih NYfa]bU`

. NLH 6 Jihdih Pc`hU[Y Nf]aa]b[ NYfa]bU`
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* 'P]b 6 'Dbdih NYfa]bU`

+ )P]b 6 )Dbdih NYfa]bU`

, L>     6 LYachY JI+JAA >cbhfc` NYfa]bU`

- 'Pcih 6 'Jihdih NYfa]bU`

. >JH 6 >caacb BfcibX NYfa]bU`

/ )Pcih 6 )Jihdih NYfa]bU`
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&- Acf YlUad`Y cb UVcjY( L> Pc`hU[Y g\ckg IY[Uh]jY Gc[]W Wcbhfc` cdYfUh]cb* Acf XYhU]`g cb h\]g ZibWh]cb(       

d`YUgY fYZYf hc <dd`]WUh]cb IchYg '2)3* LYachY JI+JAA >cbhfc` $L> hYfa]bU`%( gYWh]cb*
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Db cfXYf hc igY h\Y >>B gYf]Yg( h\]g dckYf gidd`m aigh VY WcbbYWhYX k]h\ YlhYfbU` WcadcbYbhg 

UWWcfX]b[ hc A][*1)-*

DZ ]h ]g WcbbYWhYX hc kfcb[ hYfa]bU`( h\Y dckYf gidd`m k]`` VY XUaU[YX* KUm UhhYbh]cb hc YUW\ k]f]b[*

A][*1)- =Ug]W WcbbYWh]cb

9* 3 =XZ_^ 9_]O

>>B gYf]Yg \Ug bc ]bhYfbU` ZigY*

OgY YlhYfbU` ZigY hc Wcad`m jUf]cig MUZYhm MhUbXUfXg UbX hc ]adfcjY gUZYhm*

HcfYcjYf( igY ZUgh)V`ck hmdY Zcf YjYfm dckYf gidd`m*

Aifh\YfacfY( ZigY aigh VY WcbbYWhYX hc 'P]b g]XY ]Z )P]b g]XY ]g igYX Ug [fcibX( cf ZigY aigh VY

WcbbYWhYX hc )P]b g]XY ]Z 'P]b g]XY ]g igYX Ug [fcibX*

>cbg]XYf aUf[]b cjYf h\Y UWhiU` ]bdih jc`hU[Y hc VY igYX k\Yb gY`YWh]b[ ZigY* HcfYcjYf( Wcbg]XYf 

D.h ZigY fUh]b[ Zcf gif[Y WiffYbh $]bfig\ WiffYbh% Xif]b[ `]bY h\fck)]b*

Dbdih AigY LYWcaaYbXYX >iffYbh LUh]b[

>>B-1).0)llM+? 6 2*/< cf `ckYf

>>B-1)04)llM+? 6 1*,< cf `ckYf

>>B/,).0)llM+? 6 -,< cf `ckYf

>>B/,)04)llM+? 6 2*/< cf `ckYf

>>B)M

'P]b

L>

'Pcih

)Pcih

>-

)P]b

"%#$NLH

A-
'

)

P]b
>>B)?

'P]b

L>

'Pcih

)Pcih

>-

)P]b

"%#$

>JH

A-
'

)P]b

"%#$

'

)

>>B)M

'P]b

L>

'Pcih

)Pcih

>-

)P]b

"%#$NLH

A-
'

)

P]b
>>B)?

'P]b

L>

'Pcih

)Pcih

>-

)P]b

"%#$

>JH

A-
'

)P]b

"%#$

'

)

$U% MhUbXUfX acXY` $IY[Uh]jY Gc[]W acXY`%

$V% Kcg]h]jY Gc[]W acXY`
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6* 3 8b^O\XKV =XZ_^ 6KZKMS^Y\

Nc dfYjYbh h\Y YZZYWh cZ ]bdih `]bY ]bXiWhUbWY hc h\Y dckYf gidd`m( WcbbYWh Y`YWhfc`mh]W WUdUW]hcf 

VYhkYYb 'P]b UbX )P]b hYfa]bU`g*

LYWcaaYbXYX >UdUW]hUbWY

>>Bll).0)llM+? 6 -.,uA cf acfY

>>Bll)04)llM+? 6 03uA cf acfY

IchY% -*OgY `ck ]adYXUbWY Y`YWhfc`mh]W WUdUW]hcf k]h\ YlWY``Ybh hYadYfUhifY W\UfUWhYf]gh]Wg*

$I]ddcb >\Ya])>cb FT@ gYf]Yg cf Yei]jU`Ybh%

.*Q\Yb ig]b[ >>B-1).0)llM VY`ck )-,) UaV]Ybh hYadYfUhifY( WcbbYWh acfY h\Ub hkc 

fYWcaaYbXYX WUdUW]hcf ]b dUfU``Y` hc fYXiWY @ML*

/*Q\Yb ]bdih `]bY ]bXiWhUbWY VYWcaYg YlWYgg]jY`m \][\ XiY hc ]bgYfh]cb cZ W\c_Y Wc]`( 

cdYfUh]cb cZ h\Y dckYf gidd`m Wci`X VYWcaY ibghUV`Y* Acf h\]g WUgY( ]bWfYUgY WUdUW]hUbWY 

cZ Y`YWhfc`mh]W WUdUW]hcf acfY h\Ub fYWcaaYbXYX WUdUW]hUbWY*

0*Q\Yb ghYYd`m hc cdYb h\Y ]bdih `]bY Vm ig]b[ h\Y fY`Um YhW* k\Yb h\Y dckYf gidd`m ]g cdYfUh]b[( 

h\YfY ]g dcgg]V]`]hm cZ h\Y dckYf gidd`m fYghUfhg XiY hc h\Y dckYf ]bdih jc`hU[Y f]gYg*

Dh ]g ]bZ`iYbWYX Vm h\Y ]adYXUbWY W\UfUWhYf]gh]Wg cZ dUhhYfb cb df]bhYX W]fWi]h VcUfX( >- UbX W\c_Y 

Wc]` YhW*

K`YUgY igY ]h cb h\Y UWhiU` aUW\]bY giZZ]W]Ybh`m*
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A][*1)/ >Uih]cb UVcih >cbbYWh]b[ Jihdih >UdUW]hcf

>-

A-

'P]b

)P]b

Dbdih Pc`hU[Y

LYhYbh]cb ?]cXY

P]b

C\Y^OM^SYX PY\ DO`O\]ON =XZ_^ 6YXXOM^SYX

LYjYfgY ]bdih dc`Uf]hm kci`X WUigY dckYf gidd`m XUaU[Y* Acf WUgYg k\YfY fYjYfgY WcbbYWh]cbg 

UfY dcgg]V`Y( WcbbYWh U dfchYWh]jY X]cXY UbX ZigY* OgY dfchYWh]jY X]cXY k]h\ \][\Yf jc`hU[Y fUh]b[ 

h\Ub h\Y ]bdih jc`hU[Y( UbX k]h\ \][\Yf gif[Y WiffYbh fUh]b[ h\Ub ZigY WiffYbh fUh]b[*

8b^O\XKV B_^Z_^ 6KZKMS^Y\

N\]g dckYf gidd`m ]g WUdUV`Y cZ cdYfUh]b[ k]h\cih YlhYfbU` cihdih WUdUW]hcf*

Acf WUgY cZ UVfidh W\Ub[Yg ]b `cUX WiffYbh cf h\Y `]bY hc h\Y `cUX ]g `cb[( cdYfUh]cb a][\h VYWcaY 

ibghUV`Y* Db h\]g WUgY( ]h ]g dcgg]V`Y hc ghUV]`]nY h\Y cihdih jc`hU[Y Vm UhhUW\]b[ WUdUW]hcf*

>>B)M 6 VYhkYYb 'Pcih UbX )Pcih hYfa]bU`

>>B)? 6 VYhkYYb 'Pcih UbX >JH hYfa]bU`( )Pcih UbX >JH hYfa]bU`

HUl]aia WUdUW]hUbWY cZ YlhYfbU` cihdih WUdUW]hcf ]g g\ckb ]b NUV`Y 1)-*

IchY% Q\Yb ig]b[ /*/P UbX 1P cihdih acXY`g cZ >>B/,)M( cihdih jc`hU[Y a][\h VYWcaY ibghUV`Y Uh 

]bdih jc`hU[Y X]dg cf g\cfh ]bhYffidh]cb cb WcbbYWh]cb cihdih WUdUW]hcf* Db h\]g WUgY( ]h ]g dcgg]V`Y 

hc ghUV]`]nY h\Y cihdih jc`hU[Y Vm UhhUW\]b[ ]bdih jc`hU[Y fYhYbh]cb X]cXY UbX ]bWfYUgY WUdUW]hUbWY 

cZ >- Ug g\ckb ]b A][*1)/* OgY ]bdih jc`hU[Y fYhYbh]cb X]cXY k]h\ \][\Yf WiffYbh fUh]b[ h\Ub ZigY

WiffYbh fUh]b[* HcfYcjYf( W\ccgY U gi]hUV`Y WUdUW]hUbWY cZ >- ]b UWWcfXUbWY k]h\ cdYfUh]b[ 

WcbX]h]cb*

NUV`Y 1)- HUl]aia >UdUW]hUbWY cZ @lhYfbU` Jihdih >UdUW]hcf

A][*1). KfchYWh]cb Zcf LYjYfgYX Dbdih >cbbYWh]cb

>-

A-

'P]b

)P]b

KfchYWh]jY

?]cXY
P]b

HcXY`

/*/P

1P

HUl]aia WUdUW]hUbWY

-,(,,,uA

3(.,,uA

-.P( o-.P

-1P( o-1P

-(.,,uA

-(,,,uA
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/&+' B_^Z_^ HYV^KQO 4NT_]^WOX^ DKXQO "BXVc 66;&E# 

Jihdih jc`hU[Y Wci`X VY UX^ighYX k]h\]b h\Y fUb[Y XYgWf]VYX VY`ck Vm WcbbYWh]b[ YlhYfbU` fYg]ghcf 

cf jUf]UV`Y fYg]ghcf*

CckYjYf( hU_Y bchY h\Uh dckYf gidd`m a][\h VY XUaU[YX k\Yb cihdih jc`hU[Y YlWYYXg h\Y fUb[Y 

XYgWf]VYX VY`ck* 

Q\Yb ]bWfYUg]b[ h\Y cihdih jc`hU[Y( fYXiWY h\Y cihdih WiffYbh UWWcfX]b[`m gc Ug bch hc YlWYYX h\Y 

aUl]aia cihdih dckYf*

NU_Y bchY h\Uh k\Yb cihdih jc`hU[Y ]g XYWfYUgYX( aUl]aia cihdih WiffYbh ]g ibh]` fUhYX aUl]aia 

cihdih WiffYbh cZ gdYW]Z]WUh]cb*

Jihdih Pc`hU[Y <X^ighaYbh LUb[Y 6 o-,# cZ Ica]bU` Jihdih Pc`hU[Y

/' 8bZVKXK^SYX YP 9_XM^SYX] KXN C\OMK_^SYX]

/&*' =XZ_^ HYV^KQO DKXQO

Dbdih jc`hU[Y fUb[Y Zcf >>B gYf]Yg ]g ]bX]WUhYX VY`ck*

Dbdih Pc`hU[Y LUb[Y

>>Bll).0)llM+? 6  5 ) /2P?>

>>Bll)04)llM+? 6 -4 ) 32P?>

NU_Y bchY h\Uh dckYf gidd`m a][\h VY XUaU[YX cf bch aYYh gdYW]Z]WUh]cb k\Yb Udd`]YX ]bdih jc`hU[Y 

k\]W\ ]g cih cZ gdYW]Z]YX fUb[Y*

L]dd`Y jc`hU[Y$Pfd`% k\]W\ fYgi`hg Zfca fYWh]Z]WUh]cb UbX Z]`hYf]b[ cZ WcaaYfW]U` <> `]bY ]g a][\h VY 

]bW`iXYX k]h\]b h\Y ]bdih jc`hU[Y Ug g\ckb ]b A][*2)-*

Db h\]g WUgY( f]dd`Y jc`hU[Y aigh VY ̀ ]a]hYX k]h\]b h\Y jc`hU[Y XYgWf]VYX VY`ck*

<``ckUV`Y Dbdih L]dd`Y Pc`hU[Y$.Pd)d

Q\Yb ]bdih f]dd`Y jc`hU[Y YlWYYX UVcjY jU`iY( h\Y cihdih f]dd`Y jc`hU[Y a][\h VY `Uf[Y*

NU_Y bchY h\Uh giXXYb ]bdih jc`hU[Y W\Ub[Y a][\h VY WUigY jUf]Uh]cb cZ cihdih jc`hU[Y hfUbg]h]cbU``m*

HcfYcjYf( aUl]aia jU`iY UbX a]b]aia jU`iY cZ ]bdih jc`hU[Y kUjYZcfa aigh bch [c VYmcbX h\Y `]a]h 

cZ UVcjY ]bdih jc`hU[Y fUb[Y*

Pfd`

.P cf `ckYf

Db
d
i
h
P

c
`h

U[
Y

L
Ub

[
Y

N]aYg

Db
d
i
h
P

c
`h
U[

Y

A][*2)- Dbdih L]dd`Y Pc`hU[Y
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B_^Z_^ HYV^KQO 4NT_]^WOX^ Lc 8b^O\XKV DO]S]^Y\ Y\ HK\SKLVO DO]S]^Y\ "BXVc 66;&E# 

$-% Db WUgY cZ UX^igh]b[ cihdih jc`hU[Y `ckYf

$-)-% HUl]aia cihdih WiffYbh

Db WUgY cZ UX^igh]b[ cihdih jc`hU[Y `ckYf( aUl]aia cihdih WiffYbh ]g ibh]` fUhYX aUl]aia 

cihdih WiffYbh cZ gdYW]Z]WUh]cb*

Yl%Db WUgY cZ >>B/,)ll)-.M

Q\Yb gYhh]b[ -.P HcXY` hc -,*4P cihdih( aUl]aia cihdih dckYf 8 -,*4Ps.*1< 8 .3Q*

$-).% @lhYfbU` fYg]ghYf WcbbYWh]b[ aYh\cX

>cbbYWh Ub YlhYfbU` fYg]ghcf cf jUf]UV`Y fYg]ghYf LU VYhkYYb NLH UbX 'Pcih hYfa]bU`*

Nc dfYjYbh h\Y YZZYWh cZ bc]gY cf ch\Yf( WcbbYWh Ug g\cfh Ug dcgg]V`Y VYWUigY NLH hYfa]bU` ]g 

fY`Uh]jY`m \][\ ]adYXUbWY*  

K`YUgY fYZYf hc NUV`Y 2)- k\Yb UX^igh]b[ cihdih jc`hU[Y*

Jihdih Pc`hU[Y$Pcih$P%( @lhYfbU` LYg]ghcf PU`iY$LU$_t%  

Jihdih jc`hU[Y Wci`X VY UX^ighYX k]h\]b h\Y )-,# cZ bca]bU` cihdih jc`hU[Y 

Vm YlhYfbU` fYg]ghcf LU*

A][*2). =Ug]W >cbbYWh]cb Zcf Jihdih Pc`hU[Y Nf]a ?ckb

NUV`Y 2)- @eiUh]cb cZ @lhYfbU` LYg]ghcf UbX Jihdih Pc`hU[Y

'Pcih

)Pcih

GcUXNLH

'

)

LU

>>B)M

>>Bll)ll),/M

>>Bll)ll),1M

>>Bll)ll)-.M

>>Bll)ll)-1M

HcXY` @eiUh]cb

Pcih $P% 8 /*/ )
-2*,1

..*4'LU $_t%

Pcih $P% 8 1*,- )
1/*51

/.*/'LU $_t%

Pcih $P% 8 -.*,1 )
001*3

2/*-'LU $_t%

Pcih $P% 8 -1*,4 )
3/.*3

30*3'LU $_t%

LU $_t% 8 ) ..*4
-2*,1

/*/)Pcih $P%

LU $_t% 8 ) /.*/
1/*51

1*,-)Pcih $P%

LU $_t% 8 ) 2/*-
001*3

-.*,1)Pcih $P%

LU $_t% 8 ) 30*3
3/.*3

-1*,4)Pcih $P%
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$.% Db WUgY cZ UX^igh]b[ cihdih jc`hU[Y \][\Yf

$.)-% HUl]aia cihdih WiffYbh

Q\Yb ]bWfYUg]b[ h\Y cihdih jc`hU[Y( fYXiWY h\Y cihdih WiffYbh UWWcfX]b[`m gc Ug bch hc YlWYYX 

h\Y aUl]aia cihdih dckYf*

Yl%Db WUgY cZ >>B/,)ll)-.M

Q\Yb gYhh]b[ -.P HcXY` hc -/*.P cihdih( aUl]aia cihdih WiffYbh 8 /,Qr-/*.P 8 .*.3.<*

$.).%  @lhYfbU` fYg]ghYf WcbbYWh]b[ aYh\cX

>cbbYWh Ub YlhYfbU` fYg]ghcf cf jUf]UV`Y fYg]ghYf LV VYhkYYb NLH UbX )Pcih hYfa]bU`*

Nc dfYjYbh h\Y YZZYWh cZ bc]gY cf ch\Yf( WcbbYWh Ug g\cfh Ug dcgg]V`Y VYWUigY NLH hYfa]bU` ]g 

fY`Uh]jY`m \][\ ]adYXUbWY*  

K`YUgY fYZYf hc NUV`Y 2). k\Yb UX^igh]b[ cihdih jc`hU[Y*

A][*2)/ =Ug]W >cbbYWh]cb Zcf Jihdih Pc`hU[Y Nf]a Od

'Pcih

)Pcih

GcUXNLH

'

)

LV

NUV`Y 2). @eiUh]cb cZ @lhYfbU` LYg]ghcf UbX Jihdih Pc`hU[Y

Jihdih Pc`hU[Y$Pcih$P%( @lhYfbU` LYg]ghcf PU`iY$LV$_t%  

Jihdih jc`hU[Y Wci`X VY UX^ighYX k]h\]b h\Y '-,# cZ bca]bU` cihdih jc`hU[Y 

Vm YlhYfbU` fYg]ghcf LV*

>>B)M

>>Bll)ll),/M

>>Bll)ll),1M

>>Bll)ll)-.M

>>Bll)ll)-1M

HcXY` @eiUh]cb

Pcih $P% 8 /*/ '
5*23

-1'LV $_t%
LV $_t% 8 ) -1

5*23

Pcih $P%)/*/

Pcih $P% 8 1*,- '
-3*3/

-4'LV $_t%

Pcih $P% 8 -.*,1 '
1,*52

..'LV $_t%

Pcih $P% 8 -1*,4 '
21*/1

..'LV $_t%

LV $_t% 8 ) -4
-3*3/

Pcih $P%)1*,-

LV $_t% 8 ) ..
1,*52

Pcih $P%)-.*,1

LV $_t% 8 ) ..
21*/1

Pcih $P%)-1*,4
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/&,' @KbSW_W B_^Z_^ DSZZVO KXN AYS]O

N\]g cihdih f]dd`Y UbX bc]gY jc`hU[Y ]g aYUgifYX Uh WcbbYWh]cb Ug g\ckb ]b A][*2)0*

>cbbYWh WYfUa]W WUdUW]hcf $>.( >/ 6 ..uA%        Uh 1,aa X]ghUbWY Zfca h\Y cihdih hYfa]bU`*

HYUgifY Uh >. hYfa]bU`g Ug g\ckb ]b A][*2)0 ig]b[ WcUl]U` WUV`Y k]h\ E@DN< UhhUW\aYbh*

OgY cgW]``cgWcdY k]h\ .,HCn ZfYeiYbWm VUbXk]Xh\ cf Yei]jU`Ybh*

A][*2)0 HYUgifYaYbh cZ HUl]aia Jihdih L]dd`Y UbX Ic]gY

NU_Y bchY h\Uh( K>= k]f]b[ XYg][b a][\h ]bZ`iYbWY cihdih f]dd`Y jc`hU[Y UbX gd]_Y bc]gY jc`hU[Y*

BYbYfU``m( ]bWfYUg]b[ WUdUW]hUbWY jU`iY cZ YlhYfbU` WUdUW]hcf WUb fYXiWY cihdih f]dd`Y jc`hU[Y UbX

WcbbYWh]b[ WYfUa]W WUdUW]hcf WUb fYXiWY cihdih gd]_Y bc]gY jc`hU[Y*

IchY-4Q\Yb ig]b[ /*/P UbX 1P cihdih acXY`g cZ >>B/,)M VY`ck ).,q> UaV]Ybh hYadYfUhifY( igY 

hkc WYfUa]W WUdUW]hcfg ]b dUfU``Y` hc fYXiWY @ML*                

IchY-%

'

)>.

1,aa

4] ]RY\^ K] ZY]]SLVO

'Pcih

)Pcih

>>B)?

>.( >/ 6 ..uA  >YfUa]W >UdUW]hcf

JgW]``cgWcdY

E@DN< UhhUW\aYbh

L61,t

>603,,dA

L

>

-*1a 1,t

>cUl]U` >UV`Y

L

>

-*1a 1,t

>cUl]U` >UV`Y

E@DN< UhhUW\aYbh

L61,t

>603,,dA

>/

?YKN

'

)
?YKN

>JH

?YKN

'

)

>.

1,aa

4] ]RY\^ K] ZY]]SLVO

'Pcih

)Pcih

>>B)M

>. 6 ..uA  >YfUa]W >UdUW]hcf

JgW]``cgWcdY

E@DN< UhhUW\aYbh

L61,t

>603,,dA

L

>

-*1a 1,t

>cUl]U` >UV`Y
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/&-' @KbSW_W ?SXO DOQ_VK^SYX

HUl]aia jU`iY cZ cihdih jc`hU[Y W\Ub[Y k\Yb ]bdih jc`hU[Y ]g [fUXiU``m jUf]YX $ghYUXm ghUhY% k]h\]b 

gdYW]Z]YX ]bdih jc`hU[Y fUb[Y*

/&.' @KbSW_W ?YKN DOQ_VK^SYX

HUl]aia jU`iY cZ cihdih jc`hU[Y W\Ub[Y k\Yb cihdih WiffYbh ]g [fUXiU``m jUf]YX $ghYUXm ghUhY% k]h\]b 

gdYW]Z]YX cihdih WiffYbh fUb[Y*

Q\Yb ig]b[ Uh XmbUa]W `cUX acXY( cihdih jc`hU[Y Z`iWhiUh]cb a][\h ]bWfYUgY*

<`gc( k\Yb >>B)? ]g igYX k]h\ ibVU`UbWYX `cUX( h\Y cihdih jc`hU[Y k]h\ h\Y \][\Yf `cUX ZUWhcf 

XYWfYUgYg UbX h\Y cihdih jc`hU[Y k]h\ h\Y `ckYf `cUX ZUWhcf ]bWfYUgYg*

< h\cfci[\ dfY)YjU`iUh]cb aigh VY dYfZcfaYX VYZcfY ig]b[ h\]g dckYf gidd`m*

/&/' B`O\ 6_\\OX^ C\Y^OM^SYX "B6C#

N\]g dckYf gidd`m \Ug Vi]`h)]b J>K ZibWh]cb*

Q\Yb g\cfh W]fWi]h cf cihdih WiffYbh ]g ]b cjYf`cUX WcbX]h]cb( ]h VYWcaYg ]bhYfa]hhYbh cdYfUh]cb* 

Jihdih k]`` fYWcjYf k\Yb g\cfh W]fWi]h cf cjYf`cUX WcbX]h]cbg UfY fY`YUgYX*

NU_Y bchY h\Uh dckYf gidd`m a][\h VY XUaU[YX Uh Wcbh]bicig cjYf`cUX WcbX]h]cbg XYdYbX]b[ cb 

h\YfaU` WcbX]h]cbg*
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/&0' DOWY^O BA(B99 6YX^\YV "D6 ^O\WSXKV#

N\Y cihdih WUb VY YbUV`YX+X]gUV`YX Vm L> hYfa]bU` k]h\cih hifb]b[ h\Y ]bdih gidd`m cb UbX cZZ*

N\YfY UfY hkc hmdY cZ Wcbhfc` `c[]W( IY[Uh]jY Gc[]W UbX Kcg]h]jY Gc[]W* Kc`Uf]hm cZ Wcbhfc` `c[]W ]g

?YhYfa]bYX Vm KfcXiWh MdYW]Z]WUh]cb*

Db cfXYf hc igY fYachY JI+JAA Wcbhfc` ZibWh]cb( UhhUW\ hfUbg]ghcf( fY`Um cf Yei]jU`Ybh gk]hW\ VYhkYYb 

L> UbX )P]b hYfa]bU` Ug g\ckb ]b A][*2)1*

Acf gYWcbXUfm Wcbhfc`( ]gc`Uh]cb WUb VY UW\]YjYX h\fci[\ h\Y igY cZ U cdhc)Wcid`Yf cf Yei]jU`Ybh Ug 

g\ckb ]b A][*2)2*

IchY% -* Q\Yb fYachY JI+JAA Wcbhfc` ZibWh]cb ]g bch igYX( VYhkYYb L> UbX )P]b hYfa]bU`g g\ci`X VY 

g\cfhYX cb IY[Uh]jY Gc[]W acXY`* Db WcbhfUgh( L> UbX )P]b hYfa]bU`g g\ci`X VY cdYbYX cb Kcg]h]jY 

Gc[]W acXY`*

.* McifWY WiffYbh Zfca L> hYfa]bU` hc )P]b hYfa]bU` ]g -a< cf `ckYf*

/* N\Y U``ckUV`Y aUl]aia L> hYfa]bU` jc`hU[Y cZ IY[Uh]jY Gc[]W acXY` ]g -4P( UbX Kcg]h]jY Gc[]W 

acXY` ]g 3P*

0* Db WUgY cZ Udd`m]b[ YlhYfbU` jc`hU[Y ]bhc L> hYfa]bU` k]h\ Kcg]h]jY Gc[]W acXY`( d`YUgY WcbhUWh ig*

1* Q\Yb ig]b[ `cb[ k]f]b[( Zcf dfYjYbh]cb cZ bc]gY( UhhUW\ WUdUW]hcf VYhkYYb L> UbX )P]b hYfa]bU`*

N\Y aUl]aia WUdUW]hUbWY VYhkYYb L> UbX )P]b hYfa]bU` ]g -uA*

A][*2)1 L> >cbbYWh]cb $-%

NUV`Y 2)/ L> >cbbYWh]cb

P]b

'P]b

)P]b

A-

>-

L>

NfUbg]ghcf( LY`Um 

cf @ei]jU`Ybh

A][*2)2 L> >cbbYWh]cb $.%

P]b

'P]b

)P]b

A-

>-

L>

MYWcbXUfm

$cihdih g]XY%

Gc[]W Jihdih MhUhig

IY[Uh]jY Gc[]W
JI

JAA

Mk]hW\

M\cfh

JdYb

Kcg]h]jY Gc[]W
JAA

JI

M\cfh

JdYb

L> Pc`hU[Y LUb[Y

,P#PL>#,*1P

0P#PL>#-4P

,P#PL>#,*1P

JdYbIchY0%
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/&1' DON_XNKX^ BZO\K^SYX

LYXibXUbh cdYfUh]cb ]g dcgg]V`Y Zcf `cUXg h\Uh UfY k]h\]b h\Y aUl]aia cihdih dckYf cZ cbY dckYf 

gidd`m* Q\Yb cbY dckYf gidd`m ]g g\ih)Xckb Vm h\Y dckYf ZU]`ifY YhW*( Ubch\Yf cbY WUb Wcbh]biY hc 

dfcj]XY dckYf*

/&2' CK\KVVOV BZO\K^SYX

KUfU``Y` cdYfUh]cb WUbbch VY igYX*

/&*)' EO\SO] BZO\K^SYX

MYf]Yg cdYfUh]cb ]g dcgg]V`Y Zcf >>B gYf]Yg*

>cbbYWh]cbg g\ckb ]b A][*2)5 UbX A][*2)-, UfY dcgg]V`Y*

A][*2)3 LYXibXUbh JdYfUh]cb >cbbYWh]cb $>>B)M%

A][*2)5 MYf]Yg JdYfUh]cb Zcf C][\ Jihdih Pc`hU[Y

'Pcih

)Pcih

>>B

'Pcih

)Pcih

>>B

'

)

GcUX

'

)

GcUX

'Pcih

)Pcih

>>B

'Pcih

)Pcih

'

)

GcUX

>>B

A][*2)-, oJihdih MYf]Yg JdYfUh]cb

'Pcih

)Pcih

>>B)?

'Pcih

)Pcih

>>B)?

'

)

GJ<?

BI?>JH

>JH

A][*2)4 LYXibXUbh JdYfUh]cb >cbbYWh]cb $>>B)?%

 7LYZYfYbWY8

>>B)? WUb VY igYX Ug .0P cf /,P g]b[`Y cihdih Vm WcbbYWh]b[ ' Pcih UbX )Pcih hc h\Y `cUX*

'Pcih

)Pcih

>>B)?

'

)

GJ<?>JH

A][*2)-- >cbbYWh]cb k\Yb >>B)? g]b[`Y cihdih ]g igYX

'Pcih

)Pcih

>>B)M

'Pcih

)Pcih

>>B)M

'

)

GcUX
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/&**' BZO\K^SXQ 4WLSOX^ FOWZO\K^_\O

N\]g ]g h\Y U``ckUV`Y cdYfUh]b[ fUb[Y*

Jihdih `cUX bYYXg hc VY XYfUhYX XYdYbX]b[ cb h\Y UaV]Ybh hYadYfUhifY* N\YfY ]g bc fYghf]Wh]cb cb 

acibh]b[ X]fYWh]cb Vih h\YfY g\ci`X VY Ybci[\ Wcbg]XYfUh]cb Zcf U]fZ`ck gc h\Uh \YUh XcYg bch 

UWWiai`UhY UfcibX h\Y dckYf gidd`m j]W]b]hm* ?YhYfa]bY YlhYfbU` WcadcbYbhg WcbZ][ifUh]cb UbX 

acibh]b[ X]fYWh]cb cb K>= giW\ h\Uh U]f Wci`X Z`ck UfcibX h\Y dckYf gidd`m Uh ZcfWYX Wcc`]b[ UbX 

WcbjYWh]cb Wcc`]b[* Acf VYhhYf ]adfcjYaYbh cZ dckYf gidd`m fY`]UV]`]hm( XYfUh]b[ cZ UaV]Ybh 

hYadYfUhifY ]g fYWcaaYbXYX* Acf XYhU]`g( fYZYf hc "3*Jihdih ?YfUh]b[" gYWh]cb*

/&*+' BZO\K^SXQ 4WLSOX^ <_WSNS^c

NU_Y bchY h\Uh WcbXYbgUh]cb Wci`X `YUX hc dckYf gidd`m UVbcfaU` cdYfUh]cb cf XUaU[Y*

/&*,' E^Y\KQO 4WLSOX^ FOWZO\K^_\O

NU_Y bchY h\Uh giXXYb hYadYfUhifY W\Ub[Y WUb WUigY XYk WcbXYbgUh]cb( UbX ]h aUm UZZYWh gc`XYfUV]`]hm 

cZ hYfa]bU`g*

/&*-' E^Y\KQO 4WLSOX^ <_WSNS^c

NU_Y Ybci[\ WUfY k\Yb ghcf]b[ h\Y dckYf gidd`m VYWUigY figh k\]W\ WUigYg dccf gc`XYfUV]`]hm kci`X 

cWWiffYX cb hYfa]bU`g k\Yb ghcfYX ]b \][\ hYadYfUhifY( \][\ \ia]X]hm Ybj]fcbaYbh*

/&*.' IS^R]^KXN HYV^KQO 

N\]g dckYf gidd`m ]g XYg][bYX hc \UjY U k]h\ghUbX jc`hU[Y cZ -*1_P?> VYhkYYb ]bdih UbX cihdih( 

-*,_P?> VYhkYYb ]bdih UbX WUgY UbX -*,_P?> VYhkYYb cihdih UbX WUgY Zcf - a]bihY* Q\Yb 

WcbXiWh]b[ k]h\ghUbX jc`hU[Y hYgh Xif]b[ ]bWca]b[ ]bgdYWh]cb( gYh h\Y WiffYbh `]a]h jU`iY cZ h\Y 

k]h\ghUbX jc`hU[Y hYgh]b[ Yei]daYbh hc -,a<* Aifh\YfacfY( Ujc]X h\fck ]b cf g\ih cZZ cZ h\Y hYgh]b[ 

Yei]daYbh k\Yb Udd`m]b[ cf k\Yb g\ihh]b[ Xckb h\Y hYgh jc`hU[Y* DbghYUX( [fUXiU``m ]bWfYUgY cf 

XYWfYUgY h\Y Udd`]YX jc`hU[Y* NU_Y bchY YgdYW]U``m k\Yb ig]b[ h\Y h]aYf cZ h\Y hYgh Yei]daYbh VYWUigY 

k\Yb h\Y h]aYf gk]hW\Yg h\Y Udd`]YX jc`hU[Y cZZ( ]adi`gY jc`hU[Y k\]W\ \Ug gYjYfU` h]aYg h\Y aU[b]hiXY 

cZ h\Y Udd`]YX jc`hU[Y ]g [YbYfUhYX WUig]b[ XUaU[Y hc h\Y dckYf gidd`m* >cbbYWh h\Y hYfa]bU`g Ug g\ckb 

]b h\Y X]U[fUa VY`ck*  

A][*2)-. Q]h\ghUbX Pc`hU[Y NYgh Zcf Dbdih & Jihdih

A][*2)-0 Q]h\ghUbX Pc`hU[Y NYgh Zcf Jihdih & >UgYA][*2)-/ Q]h\ghUbX Pc`hU[Y NYgh Zcf Dbdih & >UgY

'P]b

L>

'Pcih

)Pcih

)P]b
NLH(>JH

Q]h\ghUbX 

jc`hU[Y hYghYf 

>UgY

'P]b

L>

'Pcih

)Pcih

)P]b
NLH(>JH Q]h\ghUbX 

jc`hU[Y hYghYf 

>UgY

'P]b

L>

'Pcih

)Pcih

)P]b
NLH(>JH

Q]h\ghUbX 

jc`hU[Y hYghYf 
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/&*/' =]YVK^SYX DO]S]^KXMO

Dgc`Uh]cb fYg]ghUbWY jU`iY ]g -,,Ht UbX UVcjY Uh 1,,P?> Udd`]YX jc`hU[Y*

OgY ?> ]gc`Uh]cb hYghYf $H<R 1,,P% VYhkYYb cihdih UbX WUgY*

HU_Y gifY h\Uh Xif]b[ hYgh]b[( h\Y ]gc`Uh]cb hYghYfg Xc bch [YbYfUhY U \][\ di`gY k\Yb h\Y Udd`]YX 

jc`hU[Y ]g jUf]YX* @bgifY h\Uh h\Y hYghYf ]g Zi``m X]gW\Uf[YX UZhYf h\Y hYgh*

/&*0' HSL\K^SYX

P]VfUh]cb cZ dckYf gidd`m ]g XYZ]bYX k\Yb acibhYX cb K>=*

/&*1' ERYMU

Q]h\ghUbX g\cW_ jU`iY ]g XYZ]bY hc VY h\Y jU`iY Uh N?F)GUaVXU g\]daYbh UbX dUW_U[]b[ WcbX]h]cbg(

cf k\Yb acibhYX cb K>=*

/&*2'  6KZKMS^KXMO YP =XZ_^ & B_^Z_^

N\]g dfcXiWh \Ug ]bhYfbU` WUdUW]hcf WcbbYWhYX VYhkYYb ]bdih UbX cihdih*

>UdUW]hUbWY cZ ]bdih ) cihdih 6 -,,,dA 

Db WUgY h\Uh \][\ `YjY` UbX \][\ ZfYeiYbWm <> jc`hU[Y ]g Udd`]YX( `cgg cZ ]bhYfbU` WUdUW]hcf ]bWfYUgY

UbX h\Y dfcXiWh a][\h VY XUaU[YX*

Db WUgY h\Uh jc`hU[Y VYhkYYb ]bdih UbX cihdih W\Ub[Yg giXXYb`m cb h\Y Udd`]WUh]cb cf h\Y `cUX cZ \][\

ZfYeiYbWm di`gY ]g WcbbYWhYX hc h\Y cihdih g]XY( d`YUgY WcbhUWh ig*

A][*2)-1 Dgc`Uh]cb LYg]ghUbWY NYgh

?> Dgc`Uh]cb NYghYf

'P]b

L>

'Pcih

)Pcih

)P]b
NLH(>JH

>UgY
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A][*3). Jihdih >iffYbh jg* <aV]Ybh NYadYfUhifY HYUgifYaYbh HYh\cX $Zcf ZcfWYX Wcc`]b[%

A][*3)- Jihdih >iffYbh jg* <aV]Ybh NYadYfUhifY HYUgifYaYbh HYh\cX $Zcf WcbjYWh]cb Wcc`]b[%

$.% Jihdih >iffYbh jg* <aV]Ybh NYadYfUhifY HYUgifYaYbh HYh\cX $Zcf ZcfWYX Wcc`]b[%

0' B_^Z_^ 7O\K^SXQ

0&*' B_^Z_^ 7O\K^SXQ @OK]_\OWOX^ @O^RYN

N\YfY ]g bc fYghf]Wh]cb cb acibh]b[ X]fYWh]cb Vih h\YfY g\ci`X VY Ybci[\ Wcbg]XYfUh]cb Zcf U]fZ`ck gc 

h\Uh \YUh XcgY bch UWWiai`UhY UfcibX h\Y dckYf gidd`m j]W]b]hm* ?YhYfa]bY YlhYfbU` WcadcbYbhg

WcbZ][ifUh]cb UbX acibh]b[ X]fYWh]cb cb K>= giW\ h\Uh U]f Wci`X Z`ck UfcibX h\Y dckYf gidd`m Uh

ZcfWYX Wcc`]b[ UbX WcbjYbh]cbU` Wcc`]b[* N\Y XYfUh]b[ cZ h\Y cihdih WiffYbh ]g bYWYggUfm k\Yb h\Y

UaV]Ybh hYadYfUhifY ]g \][\* $MYY Jihdih >iffYbh jg* <aV]Ybh NYadYfUhifY*% Jihdih >iffYbh jg*

<aV]Ybh NYadYfUhifY ]g aYUgifYX UWWcfX]b[ hc A][*3)- UbX A][*3).* Q\Yb acibh]b[ cb UWhiU` 

XYj]WY( Xc UWhiU` aYUgifYaYbh VUgYX cb aYUgifYaYbh dc]bhg g\ckb ]b A][*3)- UbX A][*3).*

Acf h\]g aYUgifYaYbh( ]b cfXYf bch hc YlWYYX h\Y LUh]b[ hYadYfUhifY cZ h\Y Wf]h]WU` WcadcbYbh( fYZYf hc 

h\Y WUgY hYadYfUhifY aYUgifYaYbh dc]bh g\ckb cb A][*3)/*

$-% Jihdih >iffYbh jg* <aV]Ybh NYadYfUhifY HYUgifYaYbh HYh\cX $Zcf WcbjYWh]cb Wcc`]b[%

32aa

-
.
*3

a
a

K>=

KckYf gidd`m

<aV]Ybh hYadYfUhifY 

aYUgifYaYbh dc]bh

>G

.1*0aa

K>=

KckYf gidd`m

<aV]Ybh hYadYfUhifY 

UbX U]f jY`cW]hm 

aYUgifYaYbh dc]bh

3
2
a

a

-.*3aa

<]fZ`ck

Ncd j]Yk

<]fZ`ck
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0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, -,,

J
i
hd

i
h
Wi

ff
Y
b
h
$#

%

<aV]Ybh hYadYfUhifY $q>%

41)0,

-5+./

0&+' B_^Z_^ 7O\K^SXQ 6_\`O

N\Y Zc``ck]b[ Jihdih >iffYbh jg* <aV]Ybh NYadYfUhifY ]g U aYUgifYaYbh XUhU k\Yb acibh]b[ cb cif 

YjU`iUh]cb K>=* N\Y cihdih XYfUh]b[ WifjY ]g UZZYWhYX Vm h\Y acibh]b[ VcUfX( h\Y YlhYfbU` WcadcbYbhg( 

UbX h\Y UaV]Ybh WcbX]h]cbg* N\YfYZcfY( igY ]h UZhYf WcbZ]fa]b[ h\Y WUgY hYadYfUhifY k\Yb h\Y dckYf 

gidd`m cdYfUhYg k]h\ UWhiU` XYj]WY XcYg bch YlWYYX --,q> $NYadYfUhifY HYUgifYaYbh Kc]bh Jb N\Y 

>UgY%* HcfYcjYf( igY VY`ck 41q> UaV]Ybh hYadYfUhifY*

5@jU`iUh]cb K>= MdYW]Z]WUh]cb

M]nY -1,aa"3,aa h 8 -*2aa

HUhYf]U` AL)0 3?ciV`Y g]XYX4

>cddYf /1ua

$/% NYadYfUhifY HYUgifYaYbh Kc]bh cb N\Y >UgY 

>cbZ]fa h\Y hYadYfUhifY aYUgifYaYbh dc]bh cb h\Y WUgY cZ A][*3)/ ]g VY`ck --,q>*

HcfYcjYf( W`YUf h\Y \c`Y Uh h\Y WYbhYf cZ h\Y `UVY`( UbX aYUgifY h\Y aYhU` dUfh k\Yb mci aYUgifY h\Y 

WUgY hYadYfUhifY* 

A][*3)/ NYadYfUhifY HYUgifYaYbh Kc]bh cb N\Y >UgY 

>G

NYadYfUhifY HYUgifYaYbh Kc]bh cb N\Y 

>UgY $>YbhYf cZ h\Y WUgY%

$-% Jihdih >iffYbh jg* <aV]Ybh NYadYfUhifY $LYZYfYbWY XUhU 6 P]b8Nmd*%

IUhifU` 

>cbjYWh]cb

,*1a+g cf acfY

>G

66;*.&E 3<`` acXY`4

0>>B/,).0),/M

,

.,

0,

2,

4,

-,,

-.,

0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, -,,

J
i
hd

i
h

Wi
ff

Yb
h
$#

%

<aV]Ybh hYadYfUhifY $q>%

41)0,

,*1a+g

-*,a+g cf acfY

0>>B/,).0),1M

,

.,

0,

2,

4,

-,,

-.,

0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, -,,

J
i
hd

i
h

Wi
ff

Yb
h
$#

%

<aV]Ybh hYadYfUhifY $q>%

41)0,

,*1a+g

-*,a+g cf acfY

66;,)&E

IUhifU` 

>cbjYWh]cb
IUhifU` 

>cbjYWh]cb
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$.% Jihdih >iffYbh jg* >UgY NYadYfUhifY

5K`YUgY gYY fY`]UV]`]hm XUhU Zcf Jihdih >iffYbh jg* <aV]Ybh NYadYfUhifY( k\Yb ch\Yf ]bdih jc`hU[Y

]g UddY]YX*

,

.,

0,

2,

4,

-,,

-.,

0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, -,, --, -.,

J
i
hd

i
h

Wi
ff

Y
b
h
$#

%

>UgY hYadYfUhifY $q>%

)0,

,

.,

0,

2,

4,

-,,

-.,

0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, -,,

J
i
hd
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h
Wi

ff
Y
b
h
$#

%

<aV]Ybh hYadYfUhifY $q>%

41)0,

,

.,

0,

2,

4,

-,,

-.,

0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, -,,

J
i
hd

i
h

W
i
ff

Yb
h
$#

%

<aV]Ybh hYadYfUhifY $q>%

41)0,

,*1a+g

,

.,

0,

2,

4,

-,,

-.,

0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, -,,

J
i
hd

i
h
Wi

ff
Yb

h
$#

%

<aV]Ybh hYadYfUhifY $q>%

41)0,

,

.,

0,

2,

4,

-,,

-.,

0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, -,,

J
i
hd

i
h
Wi

ff
Yb

h
$#

%

<aV]Ybh hYadYfUhifY $q>%

41)0,

-*,a+g

,*1a+g

-*1a+g cf acfY

,*1a+g

-*,a+g cf acfY

0>>B/,)04),/M 0>>B/,)04),1M

-*,a+g cf acfY

,*1a+g

0>>B/,)04)-.M

IUhifU` 

>cbjYWh]cb

IUhifU` 

>cbjYWh]cb

IUhifU` 

>cbjYWh]cb

IUhifU` 

>cbjYWh]cb

,

.,

0,

2,

4,

-,,

-.,

0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, -,,

J
i
hd

i
h
W
i
ff

Yb
h

$#
%

<aV]Ybh hYadYfUhifY $q>%

0>>B/,).0)-.?

IUhifU` 

>cbjYWh]cb ,*1a+g

-*,a+g

-*1a+g cf acfY

0>>B/,).0)-.M1>>B/,).0)-1M1>>B/,)04)-1M1  

>>B/,).0)-1?1>>B/,)04)-1?

,

.,

0,

2,

4,

-,,

-.,

0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, -,,

J
i
hd

i
h
W
i
ff

Y
b
h

$#
%

<aV]Ybh hYadYfUhifY $q>%

0>>B/,)04)-.?

,*1a+g

-*,a+g cf acfY

IUhifU` 

>cbjYWh]cb
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1' @Y_X^SXQ @O^RYN% EYVNO\SXQ KXN 6VOKXSXQ 6YXNS^SYX

1&*' @Y_X^SXQ @O^RYN

$-% Hcibh]b[ Cc`Yg cb K>=

N\YfY ]g h\Y fYWcaaYbXYX X]UaYhYf cZ \c`Y UbX dUX cZ K>= ]b NUV`Y 4)-*

N\Y acibh]b[ \c`Y dcg]h]cb ]g ]b A][*4)-*

<`gc( gYY cih`]bY XfUk]b[ Zcf cih`]bY cZ h\Y dckYf gidd`m*

$.% LYWcaaYbXYX HUhYf]U` cZ K>=

LYWcaaYbXYX aUhYf]U`g cZ h\Y df]bhYX W]fWi]h VcUfX ]g XciV`Y g]XYX [`Ugg Ydclm k]h\ h\fci[\ \c`Yg* 

$h\]W_bYgg 6 -*2aa( WcddYf 6 /1pa%

$/% Dbdih + Jihdih KUhhYfb Q]Xh\ 

GUf[Y WiffYbh Z`ckg h\fci[\ ]bdih UbX cihdih dUhhYfb* DZ dUhhYfb k]Xh\ ]g hcc bUffck( \YUh cb dUhhYfb

k]`` ]bWfYUgY VYWUigY cZ jc`hU[Y Xfcd cZ  dUhhYfb* LY`Uh]cbg\]d VYhkYYb U``ckUV`Y WiffYbh UbX dUhhYfb 

k]Xh\ jUf]Yg XYdYbX]b[ cb aUhYf]U`g cZ df]bhYX W]fWi]h VcUfX( h\]W_bYgg cZ WcbXiWhcf* Dh ]g XYZ]b]hY`m 

bYWYggUfm hc WcbZ]fa cb aUbiZUWhifYg cZ df]bhYX W]fWi]h VcUfX Zcf XYg][b]b[ dUhhYfb*   

$0% HYh\cX cZ >cbbYWh]b[ NYfa]bU`g

>cbbYWh 'P]b( )P]b( 'Pcih( )Pcih( >JH k]h\ Wcbg]XYfUh]cb cZ WcbhUWh fYg]ghUbWY*

A][*4)- ?]aYbg]cb cZ Hcibh]b[ Cc`Y Kcg]h]cb

Dbdih + Jihdih hYfa]bU`g

K]b X]UaYhYf

Cc`Y X]UaYhYf

-*,aa

-*1aa

KUX X]UaYhYf .*4aa

NUV`Y 4)- LYWcaaYbXYX X]UaYhYf cZ Cc`Y UbX KUX cZ K>=

Ncd j]Yk

3*2.

1*,4

.,*/.

-,*-2

-,*-2

L>

)P]b

'P]b

)Pcih

NLH( >JH

'Pcih

ib]h 6 aa

Jih`]bY cZ dckYf gidd`m



%(+,*-#,%)( '"(-"&

##$

&#$"%'*()'

7KU[Y9..+./

1&+' DOMYWWOXNON EYVNO\SXQ 6YXNS^SYX

LYWcaaYbXYX gc`XYf]b[ WcbX]h]cbg UfY Ug Zc``ckg* 

$-% Mc`XYf]b[ ?]d

?]d WcbX]h]cb 6 .2,q> k]h\]b -, gYWcbXg

KfY)\YUh WcbX]h]cb 6 --,q> Zcf /, & 0, gYWcbXg

$.% Mc`XYf]b[ Dfcb

/1,q> k]h\]b / gYWcbXg

IchY% Mc`XYf]b[ h]aY W\Ub[Yg UWWcfX]b[ hc \YUh WUdUW]hm cZ gc`XYf]b[ ]fcb( dUhhYfb cb df]bhYX W]fWi]h VcUfX

YhW* K`YUgY WcbZ]fa UWhiU` dYfZcfaUbWY*

1&,' DOMYWWOXNON 6VOKXSXQ 6YXNS^SYX

LYWcaaYbXYX W`YUb]b[ WcbX]h]cb UZhYf gc`XYf]b[ ]g Ug Zc``ckg*

$-% >`YUb]b[ Mc`jYbh

DK< $]gcdfcdm` U`Wc\c`%

$.% >`YUb]b[ KfcWYXifY

OgY Vfig\ UbX Xfm h\Y gc`jYbh Wcad`YhY`m VYZcfY igY*
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2 5OPY\O 6YXMV_NSXQ CYaO\ @YN_VO 7KWKQO

PYf]Zm Zc``ck]b[ ]hYag VYZcfY WcbW`iX]b[ dckYf gidd`m XUaU[Y*

$-% Ic cihdih jc`hU[Y

2Dg gdYW]Z]YX ]bdih jc`hU[Y Udd`]YX;

2<fY h\Y fYachY JI+JAA Wcbhfc` hYfa]bU` $L>%( cihdih jc`hU[Y hf]aa]b[ hYfa]bU` $NLH% WcffYWh`m 

WcbbYWhYX;

2Acf WUgY k\YfY cihdih jc`hU[Y UX^ighaYbh ]g igYX( ]g fYg]ghcf cf jUf]UV`Y fYg]ghYf gYhh]b[( 

WcbbYWh]cbg WcffYWh`m XcbY;

2<fY h\YfY bc UVbcfaU`]h]Yg ]b h\Y cihdih `cUX igYX;

2Dg h\Y WUgY hYadYfUhifY k]h\]b h\Y gdYW]Z]YX hYadYfUhifY fUb[Y;

2Dg h\Y UaV]Ybh hYadYfUhifY k]h\]b h\Y gdYW]Z]YX hYadYfUhifY fUb[Y;

$.% Jihdih jc`hU[Y ]g \][\

2Acf WUgY k\YfY cihdih jc`hU[Y UX^ighaYbh ]g igYX( ]g fYg]ghcf cf jUf]UV`Y fYg]ghYf gYhh]b[(

WcbbYWh]cbg WcffYWh`m XcbY;

2Dg h\Y UaV]Ybh hYadYfUhifY k]h\]b h\Y gdYW]Z]YX hYadYfUhifY fUb[Y;

$/% Jihdih jc`hU[Y ]g `ck

2Dg gdYW]Z]YX ]bdih jc`hU[Y Udd`]YX;

2Acf WUgYg k\YfY cihdih jc`hU[Y UX^ighaYbh ]g igYX( ]g fYg]ghcf cf jUf]UV`Y fYg]ghcf gYhh]b[(

WcbbYWh]cbg WcffYWh`m XcbY;

2<fY h\YfY bc UVbcfaU`]h]Yg ]b h\Y cihdih `cUX igYX;

$0% GcUX fY[i`Uh]cb cf `]bY fY[i`Uh]cb ]g `Uf[Y

2Dg gdYW]Z]YX ]bdih jc`hU[Y Udd`]YX;

2<fY h\Y ]bdih hYfa]bU`g UbX h\Y cihdih hYfa]bU`g Z]fa`m WcbbYWhYX;

2Dg h\Y ]bdih cf cihdih k]fY hcc h\]b;

2Dg h\Y ]bdih cf cihdih k]fY hcc `cb[;

$1% Jihdih f]dd`Y jc`hU[Y ]g `Uf[Y

2Dg h\Y aYUgifYaYbh XcbY UWWcfX]b[ hc aYh\cXg XYgWf]VYX ]b h\Y DbghfiWh]cb HUbiU` cf ]g ]h Ub

Yei]jU`Ybh aYh\cX;

2Dg h\Y ]bdih f]dd`Y jc`hU[Y jU`iY k]h\]b h\Y gdYW]Z]YX jU`iY;

*)'  IK\\KX^c CO\SYN
QUffUbhm dYf]cX ]g 1 mYUfg*

Acf XUaU[Yg cWWiff]b[ Uh bcfaU` cdYfUh]cb k]h\]b h\]g kUffUbhm dYf]cX( YlW\Ub[Y ]g ZfYY cZ W\Uf[Y*

K`YUgY fYUX h\Y BYbYfU` MUZYhm DbghfiWh]cb VYZcfY ig]b[ h\Y dfcXiWhg*


